

11 "but less than one hundred thousand (100,000), the annual com-
 12 pensation of each member of the council shall not exceed twelve hun-
 13 dred (1,200) dollars. In cities having a population of one hundred
 14 thousand (100,000) or more, the annual compensation of each member
 15 of the council shall not exceed twenty-four hundred (2,400) dollars."

1 SEC. 4. The salaries of the councilmen and mayor pro tempore
 2 may be increased in accordance with this Act immediately upon the
 3 effective date hereof, anything in section three hundred sixty-eight A
 4 point twenty-one (368A.21) of the Code or any other statute to the
 5 contrary notwithstanding.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 270

LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITIES

S. F. 496

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-three point forty-one (363.41), Code 1958, pertaining to the league of Iowa municipalities in regard to annual dues.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-three point forty-one
 2 (363.41), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "forty-
 3 five" in line six (6) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty
 4 (60)".

Approved May 5, 1959.

CHAPTER 271

LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITIES

S. F. 195

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-three point forty-two (363.42), Code 1958, relating to expense of delegates to annual convention of league of Iowa municipalities.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-three point forty-two
 2 (363.42), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2)
 3 the word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven (7)".

Approved April 1, 1959.